

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 12-3299 and 12-3663

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORMA LEONARD-ALLEN and
WALTER STERN III,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal From A Final Judgment of Conviction
Entered In The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Honorable Rudolph T. Randa Presiding**

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT WALTER STERN III**

ELLEN HENAK
ROBERT R. HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. NEITHER THE STATEMENTS LEONARD-ALLEN MADE TO STERN TO INDUCE HIM TO PURCHASE THE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT NOR STERN'S IN-COURT STATEMENT OF HIS REASONS FOR PURCHASING THE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT WERE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY	1
A. A Proffer of Evidence for Purposes of State of Mind Makes the Evidence Admissible as "Not Hearsay" Only If, As Here, the State of Mind Itself is Relevant and the Probative Value of the Evidence is Not Outweighed by the Danger of Unfair Prejudice	3
B. Improperly Failing to Allow Stern to Explain Why He Placed the Certificates of Deposit in His Name Was Not Harmless Error Because it Precluded Him from Presenting His Defense and Had a Substantial Effect on the Jury .	9
C. The Issue was Properly Preserved Because Trial Counsel Gave Reasons the Testimony Was Admissible and the Trial Court Had Heard the Substance of Stern's Testimony During Stern's Opening Such that the Court Understood the Substance of the Excluded Testimony, Its Significance and the Reasons Trial Counsel Believed It Admissible	13
D. Assuming, For Purposes of Argument Only, That the Issue was Not Preserved, It was Plain Error	17
II. THE TESTIMONY OF LEONARD-ALLEN'S DAUGHTERS THAT THEY DID NOT KNOW OF THE BANKRUPTCY WAS RELEVANT AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED AT TRIAL	19
III. THE WORDS "WALTER STERN," WHICH LEONARD-ALLEN WROTE IN RESPONSE TO A MARKETING QUESTION ON HER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEY'S INTAKE DATA FORM, WERE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY	21

A.	The Issue is Properly Preserved.	21
B.	The Statement on the Intake Data Form is Not Admissible Under the Residual Exception to the Hearsay Rule.	23
C.	The Statement on the Intake Data Form was Not a Statement in Furtherance of the Conspiracy under Rule 801(d)(2)(E).	26
D.	The Admission of the Statement on the Intake Data Form was Not Harmless Error	26
	CONCLUSION	27
	RULE 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Hoppin</i> , 783 F.2d 684 (7 th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	9
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1975)	19
<i>Inselman v. S & J Operating Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 894 (10 th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	17
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Akinrade</i> , 61 F.3d 1279 (7 th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>United States v. Alden</i> , 476 F.2d 378 (7 th Cir. 1973)	15

<i>United States v. Arbolaez</i> , 450 F.2d 1283 (11 th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	19
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 978 F.2d 972 (7 th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Elashysi</i> , 554 F.3d 480 (5 th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 216 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 642 F.2d 1083 (7 th Cir. 1981)	2, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Giovanetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7 th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 529 F.2d 412 (5 th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>United States v. Mancillas</i> , 580 F.2d 1301 (7 th Cir. 1978)	3, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 596 F.3d 18 (1 st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 798 F.2d 1094 (7 th Cir. 1986)	3-5, 8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	17-19
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7 th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 75 F.2d 335 (7 th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 425 F.2d 485 (5 th Cir. 1975)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Sesay</i> , 313 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Shoffner</i> , 826 F.2d 619 (7 th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Sweiss</i> , 814 F.2d 1208 (7 th Cir. 1987)	15
Constitution, Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2255	16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	17
Fed. R. Evid. 102	16
Fed. R. Evid. 103	2, 4, 15, 16
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1)	22
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 401	7, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 402	3-5
Fed. R. Evid. 403	3, 5, 6, 8, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 801	6, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)	2, 3, 5, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E)	26
Fed. R. Evid. 802	4, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 803	8
Fed. R. Evid. 804	8
Fed. R. Evid. 807	23, 25
WI SCR Chap. 20	21
